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CASE NARRATIVE

Bechtel Hanford Incorporated
3350 George Washington Way
Richland, Washington 99352

June 24, 1999

Attention: Joan Kessner

Project Number : 550.202
SDG : W02 9 6 9 % ,01
Number of Samples : One (1)
Sample Matrix : other solid
Data Deliverable : Summary
Date SDG Closed : June 3, 1999
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II. Introduction

On June 3, 1999, one (1) "solid" sample was received by Quanterra, Richland and transferred to
Quanterra, St. Louis for chemical analysis. The sample was received at Quanterra, St. Louis on
06/04/99 at a temperature of 40 C. Upon receipt, the samples were given the following
laboratory ID numbers to correspond with the specific client ID:

St. Louis ID
21449-001

BHI ID
BOVLM2

SAF ID
B99-024

Matrix
SOIL

Date of Receipt
03-JUN-99

II. Analytical Results/ Methodology

The analytical results for this report are presented by analytical test. Each set of data includes
sample identification information, analytical results and the appropriate detection limits.

Analyses requested:

Deviation from Request:

Metals by ICP (TCLP) - 1311/6010A
Mercury (TCLP) - 1311/7470

none
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IV. Definitions

The following codes are used to denote laboratory
the data summary section of this report:

QCBLK-
QCLCS-
MS-
MSD-

quality control samples and can be found in

Quality Control Blank, Method Blank
Quality Control Laboratory Control Sample, Blank Spike
Matrix Spike
Matrix Spike Duplicate.

V. Comments

General:

TCLP Metals:

The matrix for this sample is a nitric acid bound into a solid with grout.

A Laboratory Control Sample, Method Blank, Matrix Spike and Matrix
Spike Duplicate were analyzed with each preparation batch per the
protocol for this analysis.

Sample BOVLM2 (21449-001) and its MS/MSD were prepped 25 mls to
100 mis for the Mercury digestion and undiluted for the ICP digestion.
The extraction blank PBT200820 was prepped undiluted for both
digestions.

The recoveries of the matrix spike and the matrix spike duplicate for the
following list of elements were less than 75%. Therefore all associated
data was flagged with a "N".

% REC
MS

Barium
Cadmium
Lead

71.1
72.8
73.3

% REC
MSD

69.5
72.5
72.9

The percent difference for the Barium serial dilution (15.0) was greater
than the 10% acceptance criteria and was indicated on the Form is with
the "E" flag.
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I certify that this Summary Package is in compliance with the SOW, both technically and for
completeness, for other than the conditions detailed above. Release of the data contained in this
hard copy data package has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager or a designee, as
verified by the following signature.

Reviewed and approved:

Shiela M. Louvier
St. Louis Project Manager
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Quanterra June 07, 1999 09:03 am
Account: 10722 Project: 550.202 Quanterra-Richland QAS No. 550.202 Rev. 3

Master Sample Login: 21449
Project Nanager: - .Luve

Revied by itid Dea y

Sample Header Template:

$amp1e No. Cfleut ID c-erxDate: 'Collected Received tukSiper Rid Category Rad Sample N
Commentt .. .

# Container Type AnlssClass Preservative Anal. Due Date Hold Date Site (Container Numbers: led
Data:

2 .449-001 BOVI.. Solid ..-UN-99 100 03-JUN09. 43o 24-JUN-99 ARB.RNE .. en.. .g n.t R..q.ir
sAF B994-4// iIatrix 4W itric acid bnd ito a soId wth grut,

1 P'W -plastic-2dml EflTETAt/'TCLP/O4 S CdoLDl 21JU-9 29 -JUNf-99 869 (446141-100)
1 HG/TCLP/Q4 S COLD 21-JUN-99 29-JUN-99 S6E (446143-100)
1 ICAP/TCLP/Q4 S COLD 21-JUN-99 29-Nov-99 SEB (446143:100)

21449OQ1MS BV2 od -Jt91:0$'0-JUw-99 t4:3Q 24- UN9 AIRB0RNE 1 cenn ntRqi
SAF H99-024// Matrix is nitri acid bottd into a gol)d tht gr4Nott'uSret±g o eqi,

- 1...~~x .. .............

1 nIG/TCLP/Q4 S COLD 21-JUN-99 29-JUN-99 SEB (446143:100)"
1 ICAP/TCLP/Q4 S COLD 21-JUN-99 28-Nov-99 56B (446143:100)

2 9M BOt Required....m
B9.4 Atrix . nit r id bou.. Into a solid . .I ... .....

1on - plastic 250mA EXTMETAL/yTCLP/4 Cla::PrsrSv ACOLl 21-JUN9 29-JU-l 99 S6i (446143 100)
HG/TCLP/Q4 S COLD 21-JUN-99 29-JUN-99 S6B (446143:100)

I ICAP/TCLP/Q4 S COLD 21-JUN-99 28-NOV-99 S6B (446143:100)

C)

36-Sa(le has not been rad screened.
Page 1



UctI I.
Bechtel Hanford Inc. CHAIN OF CUSTODY/SAMPLE ANALYSIS REQUEST B99-024-06 Page of I

Collector Company Contact Telephone No. Project Coordinator Price Code IV/FE Data Turnaround
C 'i E ) eDave Encke 373-3461 TRENT, SJ

Project De ignation Sampling Location SAFNo. 21 Days
233-S Plutonium Concentration Facility Process Areas -Ot 233-S 200 west 099-024

Ice Chest No. Field Logbook No. Method of Shipment
Egc 0~o EFL 1133-7 Gov vehicle

Shipped To Offsit-Prpzrty-N.. fl ( $. / '7 Bill of Lading/Air Bill No.
Quanterra Incorporated A- 14

COA ) Fc 0

POSSIBLE SAMPLE HAZARDS/REMARKS None None
Preservation

TypeofContainer GI9 I_

No. of Container(s)

Special Handling and/or Storage Volume 20g 250mL

ActinityScan hM I bylCP

SAMPLE ANALYSIS e c10A
(0CLP

Sample No. Matrix * Sample Date Sample Time

BOVLM2 Other Solid -) O0 c X

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS Matrix
CHAIN OF POSSESSION Sign/Print Names r P Si

Relinquished By Date/rime Re ved By Dat ime vao
1-- l 13eQ3 ; t 'NrS 63 9 9l Other solid

RelinqshedB O a-m Dakrim v cA flate/frime Oiier Liquid

Reli qt y Da m R y D

C- *- 
edRelinquished By Date/Time Re Ied By e/Time

LABORATORY fReceived By Title Date/rime
SECTION

FINAL SAMPLE Disposal Method Disposed By Date/rime
DISPOSITION



(f anterra
Environmental
Services

018865

Condition Upon Receipt Variance Report
St. Louis Laboratory

Client: & jtS fi
Project No: Q-
Shipper/NC Js d

Condition/Variance (Check all that apply):

Date: (p

Initiated by:

RFA/COC Numbers: P9

Login No.: -4

Woz2qq&
Time:

-0 ?) - ) S 7 -1

received broken/leaking.

received without proper preservative.

Cooler temperature not within 4-C ± 2-C

Record temperature:

pH

other:

received in improper container.

received without proper paperwork. Explain:

8. 0 Sample ID on container does not match sample ID

on paperwork. Explain:

9.

10.

C

C

All coolers on airbill not received with shipment.

Other (explain below):

Paperwork received without sample.

No sample ID on sample container.

Custody tape disturbed/broken/missing.

No variances were noted during sample receipt. Cooler Temperature Upon Receipt:

emperature Variance Does Not Affect the Following Analyses:

Notes:

Corrective Action:

o Client's Name:

o Client's Name:

Informed verbally on:

Informed in writing on:

By:

By:

o Sample(s) processed "as is".
Comments:

O Sample(s) on hold until: If released, notify:

Sample Control Supervisor Rev' w: o s Date:

Project Management Review: Da _

SIGNED RIGINAL MUST BE RETAINED IN THE PROJECT FILE
SL-ADMIN-0004, Revised 12/12/98
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Bechtel Hanford Incorporated
3350 George Washington Way
Richland, WA 99352

Project: 550.202

TCLP Mercury EPA 7470
SOLID

BOVLM2

Sample Date 06/01/99
Receipt Date : 06/03/99
Report Date 06/17/99

Quanterra ID : 21449-001

Extract Prep Analyses Detection Regulatory
=)nalyte Method Date Date Date Result Units Qual. Limit Level Dilution

-Iercury

krsenic

Barium

=admium

Zhromium

Zead

Selenium

Silver

EPA 7470

EPA 6010

EPA 6010

EPA 6010

EPA 6010

EPA 6010

EPA 6010

EPA 6010

06/10/99

06/10/99

06/10/99

06/10/99

06/10/99

06/10/99

06/10/99

06/10/99

06/15/99

06/14/99

06/14/99

06/14/99

06/14/99

06/14/99

06/14/99

06/14/99

06/15/99

06/14/99

06/14/99

06/14/99

06/14/99

06/14/99

06/14/99

06/14/99

0.00040

0.0018

8.7

0.00090

0.050

0.0090

0.0024

0.00090

MG/L U

MG/L U

MG/L EN

MG/L BN

MG/L

MG/L BN

MG/L U

MG/L U

0.00080

0.30

0.20

0.005

0.010

0.10

0.25

0.010

0.20

5.0

100

1.0

5.0

5.0

1.0

5.0

0 010'09

=ategory
Natrix

=lient ID:



Bechtel Hanford Incorporated
3350 George Washington Way
Richland, WA 99352

Project: 550.202

Jategory : TCLP Mercury EPA 7470
latrix : SOLID

:lient ID: BOVLM2

Sample Date : 06/01/99
Receipt Date 06/03/99
Report Date 06/17/99

Quanterra ID : 21449-001MS

Extract Prep Analyses Detection Regulatory
5nalyte Method Date Date Date Result Units Qual. Limit Level Dilution

-lercury

rsenic

Oarium

:admium

:hromium

ead

;elenium

;ilver

EPA 7470

EPA 6010

EPA 6010

EPA 6010

EPA 6010

EPA 6010

EPA 6010

EPA 6010

06/10/99

06/10/99

06/10/99

06/10/99

06/10/99

06/10/99

06/10/99

06/10/99

06/15/99

06/14/99

06/14/99

06/14/99

06/14/99

06/14/99

06/14/99

06/14/99

06/15/99

06/14/99

06/14/99

06/14/99

06/14/99

06/14/99

06/14/99

06/14/99

100

90

71

73

77

73

86

94

%REC

%REC

WREC

%REC

%REC

%REC

%REC

%REC

1

1N

N

I

e . '" 0l1



Bechtel Hanford Incorporated
3350 George Washington way
Richland, WA 99352

Project: 550.202

Sample Date 06/01/99
Receipt Date 06/03/99
Report Date 06/17/99

Quanterra ID : 21449-O01MSD

Extract Prep Analyses Detection Regulatory
-nalyte Method Date Date Date Result Units Qual. Limit Level Dilution

mercury

.rsenic

Barium

admium

:hromium

.ead

Celenium

:ilver

EPA 7470

EPA 6010

EPA 6010

EPA 6010

EPA 6010

EPA 6010

EPA 6010

EPA 6010

06/10/99

06/10/99

06/10/99

06/10/99

06/10/99

06/10/99

06/10/99

06/10/99

06/15/99

06/14/99

06/14/99

06/14/99

06/14/99

06/14/99

06/14/99

06/14/99

06/15/99

06/14/99

06/14/99

06/14/99

06/14/99

06/14/99

06/14/99

06/14/99

99

90

70

72

76

73

85

94

%REC

%REC

%REC

%REC

%REC

%REC

%REC

%REC

4

1

1

1

1

N

N 1

1

1

C000-11

:ategory : TCLP Mercury EPA 7470
matrix SOLID

:lient ID: B0VLM2



U.S. EPA - CLP

COVER PAGE - INORGANIC ANALYSES DATA PACKAGE

Lab Name: QUANTERRAMO_ Contract: 550.202

Lab Code: ITMO_

SOW No.: SW846.

Case No.: SAS No.: SDG No.: W02796

EPA Sample No.
_B0VLM2

_BOVLM2SD
_BOVLM2S
PBT200820

Lab Sample ID
P21449-001

_P21449-00ISD
~P21449-001S
PBT200820

~Were ICP interelement corrections applied ?

-ere ICP background corrections applied ?
If yes - were raw data generated before
application of background corrections ?

Yes/No YES

Yes/No YES

Yes/No NO_

Zomments:

a certify that this data package is in compliance with the terms and
conditions of the contract, both technically and for completeness, for
other than the conditions detailed above. Release of the data contained
in this hardcopy data package and in the computer-readable data submitted
zn floppy diskette has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager or the
Manager's designee, as verified by the following signature.

Signature:

Iate:

Name:

Title:

COVER PAGE - IN TCLP
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Lab Name: QUANTERRA MO

Lab Code: ITMO-

U.S. EPA - CLP

1
INORGANIC ANALYSES DATA SHEET

Contract: 550.202

Case No.: SAS No.:

EPA SAMPLE NO.

BOVLM2

SDG No.: W02796

4atrix (soil/water): WATER

,evel (low/med):

Solids:

LOW

Lab Sample ID: P21449-001

Date Received: 06/03/99

0.0

Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg dry weight): UG/L_
I I 1 t t I '

CAS No.

7440-38-2
7440-39-3
7440-43-9
7440-47-3
7439-92-1
743 9-97-6
7782-49-2
7440-22-4

Analyte

Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium-
Lead
Mercury
Selenium
Silver ~

Concentration

1.8
8700
0 . 90
50.2:
9.0:

0.40'
2.4

0.90

Q

EN_
N

N

M

P
P
P
P
P~
CV
P
P

rolor Before:

Dolor After:

Clarity Before:

Clarity After:

Texture:

Artifacts:

'omments:

FORM I - IN
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Analytical Data Package Prepared For

Bechtel Hanford

Chemical Analysis By

Quanterra Environmental Services
St. Louis Laboratory

SS42526_p

REMMNE
SDate C

Log in

'ILOLG

Sample Delivery Group Number: WV?026-. I 'Vq

BHI Identification Number
BQVLM2

Quanterra Identification Number O
21449-001

000001


